

राजस्थान राजपत्र विशेषांक

RAJASTHAN GAZETTE Extraordinary

साधिकार प्रकाशित

Published by Authority

वैशाख 07, गुरुवार, शाके 1945-अप्रेल 27, 2023 Vaisakha 07, Thursday, Saka 1945-April 27, 2023

भाग 4 (ग)

उप-खण्ड(II)

राज्य सरकार तथा अन्य राज्य प्राधिकारियों द्वारा जारी किये गये कानूनी आदेश तथा अधिसुचनाएं।

TRANSPORT & ROAD SAFETYDEPARTMENT NOTIFICATION Jaipur, April 27, 2023

S.O.55 .-In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1951 (Act No.11 of 1951), the State Government being of the opinion that it is expedient in public interest to do so, hereby exempts, with immediate effect, Motor Vehicle Tax payable under clause (a) or (b), as the case may be, of sub-section (1) of section 4 of the said Act on the Motor vehicles of Motor Driving Training Centre/Institute/School recognized by the Transport and Road Safety Department purchased and registered on or after the date of this notification, subject to the following conditions, namely:-

- (i) that the Motor Vehicle must be registered in the State of Rajasthan in the name of Motor Driving Training Centre/Institute/School recognized by the Transport and Road Safety Department;
- (ii) that the Motor Vehicle shall comply the provisions of rule 24 and 31-B of the Central Motor Vehicles Rules,1989 and orders/circulars issued by the Transport and Road Safety Department, from time to time; and
- (iii) that the Motor Vehicle shall be used solely for driving training purpose only and if found plying other than driving training purpose the vehicle shall be liable to pay the Tax from the date of exemption with penalty.

[F.6(179)/Pari/Tax/Hqrs/2023-24/7036] By Order of the Governor,

Mahendra Kumar Khinchi, **Joint Secretary to the Government.**

308 Government Central Press, Jaipur.